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This report provides list of all violations by facility that are either resolved or unresolved
and what enforcement actions have been taken(i.e NCL, WL and Reinspection).

* Required Fields
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select/deselect more than BAKER

one county) BAY b
or * District: v
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or * Date Opened is : I:I or more days old.
DEP Contractor-Owned: P

Wiolation Significance:
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January 1, 2010 Single-wall field-erected ASTs must have secondary 44/[@4[?

containment beneath the tank, and single-wall bulk product piping in
contact with the soil must have secondary containment unless
deferred by an APl 570 Integrity Assessment.

We recommend that you consult the Storage Tank Rules Chapters b2-761, F.A.L. and b2-7b2,
F.A.C., your County Inspector, or your DEP District Office if you have any questions. For general
technical assistance about the rules, please contact John Svec at 850-245-8845.

Please Note: The Department has never issued an extension for an
eguipment upgrade deadline since the storage tank rules were adopted in 1984

We strongly encourage you to get your upgrades done early! Last-minute upgrades could
easily result in higher costs due to the increased demand for storage tanks, piping, and
rtsl:ﬂattnsemcﬁ Lﬂtmmupgades:uuhalmrﬁuttmumeﬂedtﬂays and
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Upgrade Numbers Statewide - In Service Only

Facs with In Service USTs only 8842
Upgraded 7315

Non Upgraded 1527

Facs with In Service ASTs only 11183
Upgraded 10661

Non Upgraded 522

Facs with both In Service USTs and ASTs 464

Upgraded 342

Non Upgraded 122

Number of facilities with regulated tanks that have an In Service tank

status* 20,489

82.73%
17.27%

95.33%
4.67%

73.71%
26.29%



Upgrade Numbers Northwest District - In Service Only

Facs with In Service USTs only 885
Upgraded 704
Non Upgraded 181
Facs with In Service ASTs only 1128
Upgraded 1070
Non Upgraded 58
Facs with both In Service USTs and ASTs 44
Upgraded 29
Non Upgraded 15

Number of facilities with regulated tanks that have an In Service tank
status* 2,057

79.55%
20.45%

94.86%
5.14%

65.91%
34.09%



Fire Destroys Biodiesel Plant
Friday, September 25, 2009 4:50:30 AM
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Waste Management
Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

ROECION
w Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
&
sm Storage Tank Facility Annual Site Inspection Report

Facility Information

Facility ID: 9802980
Facility Name 77 TRAVEL CTR
15500 HWY 77
PANAMA CITY, FL 32408
Latitude: 30° 25' 55.1722"
Longitude 85° 41" 13.9807"
UL Method DPHO

County: BAY Inspection Date: 04/24/2007
Facility Type: A - Retail Station
#Of Inspected ASTs: 0

USTs: 4

Mineral Acid Tanks:

Inspection Result
Result : Minor Out of Compliance
Description:  Facility is out of compliance

No re-inspection needed for this Facility.

Financial Responsibility
Financial Responsibility: INSURANCE
Insurance Carrier:  ZURICH-AMERICAN

Effective Date: 08/01/2006 Expiration Date: 08/01/2007

Signatures

TKESPH - ESCAMBIA COUNTY HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

(850) 595-6723
Storage Tank Program Office Phone Number

Storage Tank Program Office

MUHAMMAD KHAN

Jerry curry, Signature was taken , but did not save by
system. Informed first team about problem on 4-25-06

Inspector Name

AP

Facility Representative Name

No signature available

Inspector Signature

Facility Representative Signature

04/26/2007

Page 1 of2 MUHAMMAD RAFIQUE KHAN



Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twdin Towars Office Bidg. 2600 Blair Stone Road. Talohassee, Florida 323898-2400

Storage Tank Facility Annual Site Inspection Report

Facility Information

Facility 1D 8500538 County: BAY Inspection Date: 10/23/2006
Facilty Name: SMOKES TOBACCO OQUTLET |l Facility Type: A - Retail Station
Latitude: 30" 11' 61798 #Of Inspected ASTs: 0
Longitude 85" 46' 26.1021" USTs: 5

LL Method:  DPHO Mineral Acid Tanks: 0

Inspection Result
Result : Major Out of Compliance
Description: Fadility is out of compliance

A re-inspection will be scheduled on of after 30 days 1o verify corection of the nen-complance iberms noted.

Financial Responsibility
Financial Responsibility.  Insurance

Insurance Carrier.  Zurich-American

Effective Date: 0511172006 Expiration Date: 05/11/2007
Signatures
TKESPH - ESCAMBIA COUNTY HEALTH (850) 595-6723
DEPARTMENT Saarage Tank Program Office Phane Number
Storage Tank Program Office
P hah
DAVID BRAZILE ster s
Faciity Representatie Name
Inspactar Nasms

Q)QJJ_;J cﬁgf”% rE_,tk. 7 W

Facdity Representatie Signatuee

Inspector Signature

1082472006 Page 1 of3 DAVID BRAZILE




System Tests

Teat Name g Date Completed Dale Handilt

Completed Tests (in last year)

Annual Inline Loak Datoctor Tast 05042007 050472008 Pausad

Cathoilc Suray 080472007 (/2872000 Passsd

Reviewed Records

Record Category Racord Type Fram Date o Date

Life Time Cathodio Prolection Systems R eoords Q220048 OB/ 202007

Life Tire Closire Assessmant Repaot if Facility is Qi 4/2008 OB/ 42007
Oparating

Life Tima Closure Assossmant Repert if Facility is 0541152000 051142007
Oparaling

Twin Yaars Maninly Maint. Visusl Edaminations and Results  11/01/2006 10401 /2008

New Violations

Significance MName:  Miner

Rule Numiber(a) 62761 F10(2)0), 82761 710(2b), 62761 710(2)e), 62-F61. 71002)d), 82-761.710(2)(e), 62-761 710(2)(0, 62
® A FA0(2)00), 02781 FA0(2Kn)

2 Year [ Pariod Mol Kepl Ly Facility
627041, 740(2) #1133, No Sir Reports Provided For Novamber 1, 2008 - Saptembar 30, 2004
Corrective Action,  Provide Sir Reports For Hovember 1, 2008 - Baplembar 30, 2000,

Violation Text
Explanation;

Significance Name.  she-R

Hule Mumber(s). 62701 6001)d)

Violation Text. Heloase Ostection Mot Parfarmed Al Least Onee A Month

E:u(p|nnnt|on; B2:701 4001 D) #1082 Mo Sir Reoords Provide For November 1, 2008 - Seplember 30, 2000

Corrective Actlon.  Provide Sir Reparts For Movember 1, 2008 - Saplembar 30, 2004

Signifioanoe Mami.  Miner
Rule Number{a) 82701 840(3)ie)1 ., 2701, 840(3)(e )2, 02781 840(3)e)d, 82701 040(3Ha)d , 02701 D403 )e)8,

Violation Text.  Monthly Sir Analyses Not Providing: Leak \ [ Loak Rats, C Lank Rate, And A Rewl
Delarmination

B2-701 B40(2H L) #1100, Mo Sir Reports Provided For November 1, 2008 - Soplembar 30, 2004
Correotive Aotion,  Provide BiF Repods For November 1, 20006 - Saplember 30, 2008

Explanation

Significance Nama:  Miner
Rule Mumbar(a) 62761 700(1)ie)
Violation Text:  Spill Containment, Dispenser Livers Avd Piping Sumps Adtessible) Walad And Regu et Hal J il

Explanation; 62761 700(14C)1 #1115 Unleaded Regular Tank Sump Containg Water Up Ta The Pump

Corrective Action  Have The Water Remaoved Out Of The Regular Sump And Holify Our Office For A Re-Inapaction

Outatanding Violations

10/24/ 2006 Page 2 of3 DAVID BRAZILE




Significancs Mama:  Minet
Riile Mumber(s): 82781 84003 e)1, 82701, 8a0(3)(e)2., 82701 040(3)e)3., 02781 J40(2)e)d , D281 B40(3)e)5,

Violation Text: Monthly Sir Analyses Mot Providng: Leak Thrashold, P Leak Rata, ¢ Loak Rate, And A Resul
Uelarminalion

EXPIENANON.  yoniniy it Analyses Nel | g Laak : i Leak Rits, & Laak Rate, And A Rasull
Determination

Coffective Action,  Migrated Vidation - Mo Corrective Adtion Available

Significance Nama.  Minor
Rule Number{s): 62701 64035801 . 62-701, 84033812 . 62701 G400 3hie)d,, 02761 M40 30 e, 02701 M40 He S

Viglation Text Monihly Sit Analyses Het g Loak \ & Leak ftate, C Loak Rate, And A Resull
Determination
EXpIanation.  waniniy sir Analyses Hot Providng: Lask Thrashoid, Dalagtable Lenk Rats, Lask Rate, And A Rasul

Datarmination

Corrective Action,  Migraled Visation « Mo Cosretive Adlioh Avallable

Bignificance Mama:  Minor

i BR800 T10(2)(0), 8271 T10(2HE), B2-781.710(2)(8), 02181 710(2)(d), 02-781,710(2){8), 82-781. 710(2n, 82-
AL FO1.710(2)ig), 02701 F102HN)

Violatian Tt Reoids Requling 2 Year Documentation Perod Mot Kept By Fality
EWF}'Q'““OIT 2-Yoar O Pariad Mot Kept By Facility
Corfective Action,  Migrated < He G Aclion

Significance Name.  SNC-D
Rule Numbar(s): 62701 800(1)td)

Violation Text: Release Detection Mot Parformed Al Least Onee A Manth
Ej:planutlun; Releass Deteotion Mot Performed Al Least Onos A Month
Corfective Action,  Mgrated Vidation - Ho © tive Action Availabl

Inepection Comments

102472000 10232008 -Tai
Foar (4) 8,000 Gl Stipd Stesl, Singls Walled Usts-Anodes Installed 1/1 1720048
Piping « Dw Smith Red Thiead {Eq 252).
Opw Sumps {Eg31 8},
Dispnaar Linars -Apt (Eqd23)

Raleass Dataotion -Sif Mot Prosided For Nov, 1, 2008 - Sept, 30, 20004 susl Of Sumps & Dispensers,
Crvarfill Profeclion- Anli- Delimilers Flappors)

Placard -Yes
Insurance-Yas
Walad In Regular Sump.

10/24/ 2003 Page 3 of 3 DAVID BRAZILE




Informal Enforcement
Documents

Noncompliance Letter
Warning Letter



Ogtober 24, 2006

Accournt awner: Tank owner

FPETER SHAH FPETER SHAH

8015 WEST HIGHWAY 88 8015 WEST HIGHWAY 88
PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL 32407- PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL 32407-

Chapter(s) 62-761/762, FAC MNon-Complianoe Letter
SMOKES TOBACCO OUTLET Il

8016 W HWY 98

FPANAMA CITY BEACH, FL32407-4858

DEF Faallity # B500538

BAY County - Regulated Storage Tanka

Dear PETER SHAH

The ESCAMBIA COUNTY HEALTH DEFARTMENT (County) 18 contracted with the Flarids Department of
Environmental Protection (Department) to conduct the Storage Tank System Compliance Verlfication Program for
facilities located in BAY County, On 2006-10-24 an inspection was conducted at the above referenced faciity. A copy
of the inspection repor is enclosed for your feview. Based on the inspection, you may be in vielation of the rules cited
below. The following noncompliance iteme require your attention

New Violationa found durlng Site Inspactlon Actlvity

Significance:  Minor

Explanation: 62-761.710(2) #1123, Mo SIR Reports Provided for Novembaer 1, 2000 - September 30, 2008
Vielation Text: Records requiring 2 year documentalion period not kept by facility.

1072472006 Page 1 of




Rule: 62-761. 7100230

Cortifiontion of Finaneinl Responsibility on Form 62761 SH{ 3y,
Rule: 62-761 10(2)()

Records of types of {uels stored per tank, and

Rule: 62.761.710{2)(h)

The repar o replacenient of gaskets, valve packings, valves, Manges, and connection/disgonnection Tnngs for bulk product pping
i the repuir or replacement i performed in responne Lo o dincharge or loss ol regulated substances,

Corrective Action. Provide SIR Reports for Novembaer 1, 2005 - Septembaer 30, 2008

Significance. SHNC-B

Explanation: 02-761 800(1)(d) #1062 Mo SIR Records Pravide fof November 1, 2005 - Seplember 30, 2008
Violation Text: Releass detection not perdormisd at least once a manth

Rule: 62,761 60001)(d)

Exoapt ng otherwise apeoified in Rules 62-761 600 640, ¥ AC, the relense deteotion method or oombinition of methods used it a

fucility shill be performed it lenst once i month, but not exceeding 35 days, 1o determine i i relense from the storige tank system
hins ooourred,

Coffective Action,  Provide SIR Reports for Novernber 1, 2006 - Seplember 30, 2006
Significance. Minor

Explanation:  62-761,640(3)(e) #1100 Ne SIR Reports Provided for Novermber 1, 2005 - September 30, 2006

Violation Text: Manthly SIR analyses not providing: Leak Threahold, Minimum Detectable Leak Rate, Caleulated Leak
Rate, and a result determination.

Rule: 62761 6400 3)(e)1,

Dt submitted for SIR analysis must be gathered in nooordnnoe with the requirements ol subpiragraphs 62761 64003(e) 1.« 5.,
FAC,

Rule: 62-761 64003)(e)2,

Results of ench monthly analyses must include the cnloulated results from the dati set Tor leak threshold, the minimum deteotnble
lenk rate, the oaloulated leik rite, and i determinition of whether the result of the test wis "Prss,” "Fail," or "Ineonolusive. " For the
purpses of this section, the "leak threshold”™ i defined ws the speeilfic leak threshold of the STR method approved in secordanee with
pubrection 62761 B50(2), 1A C | to meet the relense detection level specifiod in paragraph 62« 761 6400000, I A,

Rule: 62-761 640(3)(e)3,

"Pusn”™ menns that the culeulated lonk rate for the dat sot i lewss than the leak threshald and the minimum detoctable leak rate s loss
than or equal to the certified performance standard (0.2 gph),

Rule: 62-761.640(3)(e)d,
“Farl® menns that the ealeuluted loak rate for the data set s equal 1o or grestor than the leak throshold,
Rule: 62-761.64003)(e)5,

"Inconolusive” means that the minimum deteotable leak mte exoeeds the certified performance standard (0.2 gph) and the onlouluted
lenk rvte s loss than the leak threshold. [ for any other renson the test result is not o "pass” or "(il," the result is " incone lusive®,

Corrective Action: Pravide SIR Reports for November 1, 20056 - September 30, 2008

1072472006 Page 2 of5




Significance:  Minor
Explanation. 62-761.700(1)(c)1 #1115 Unleaded Regular Tank Sump Contains water up to the Pump,

Violation Text. Spill containment, dispenser liners and piping sumps acoessible, water and regulated substances not
removed,

Rule: 62-761 70001 3(0)].

Spull contmnment devices, dipenser hners, and prpang sumps shall Be mmntamed o provide aceess [or monthly examination and

water removal as necessary. Water collected i apill contminment devices, o i piping sumps and dispenser hiners that i above the
openng of the mtegral pyng connection, of any regulited substinces collected in these storage tnk syaten components shall be

removed ind be either reused or properly disposed of,

Caorrestive Action.  Have the water removed out of the Regular sump and notify our office for a re-inepection,

Outstanding Violations

Significance. Minor
Explanation: MONTHLY SIR ANALYSES NOT PROVIDING: LEAK THRESHOLD, MINIMUM DETECTABLE LEAK
RATE, CALCULATED LEAK RATE, AND A RESULT DETERMINATION
Vielation Text, Maonthly SIR analyses not providing: Leak Threshold, Minimum Detectable Leak Rate, Caloulated Leak
Rate, and a result determination,

Rule: 62-761 640(3)(e)1,

Dt submitted for SIR analysis must be gathered in nooordnnoe with the requirements ol subpiragraphs 62761 64003)(e) 1.« 5,
FAC,

Rule: 62-761 64003)(e)2,

Results of ench monthly analyses must include the enleulatod resulis from the data set for leak threshold, the minimum detectable
louk roto, the euloulsted loak rato, and a determination of whether the resuli of the test was "Pass,” "Fail.” or "Inconclusive " For the
purposes of this section, the "leak threshold™ w delined as the speeilic leak threshold of the STR method approved in secordince with
subnrection 62-761 850{2), I A C | 1o meel the release detection level specilied i paragraph 62- 761 640010y, FAC

Rule: 62-761 640{3)(e)3,

“Pusn® means that the caleulated Teak rte Tor the datn set i less than the leak threshold and the minmum detectable leak rte i loss
than or equal 1o the certilied performance standard (0.2 gph),

Rule: 62761 640{3)(e)d,

"Ful® means that the ealeulated leak rate Tor the data set i equal o or greater than the leak threshold,

Rule: 62-761.640(3)()5,
"Inconclusive” means that the minimum detectable leuk rate excoods the certified performuanee standard (0.2 gph) and the caleulated
lonk rote s loss than the leak threshold 11 for any other rewson the test result i not o "pass” or "l the resalt s " ingonelusive®,

Corrective Action.  MIGRATED VIOLATION - NO CORRECTIVE ACTION AVAILABLE

Significance:  Minar
Explanation. MONTHLY SIR ANALYSES NOT PROVIDING. LEAK THRESHOLD, MINIMUM DETECTADLE LEAK
RATE, CALCULATED LEAK RATE, AND A RESULT DETERMINATION
Violation Text, Monthly SIR analyses not providing: Leak Threshold, Minimum Getectable Leak Rate, Caloulated Leak
Rate, and a reault determination,

Rule: 62-761.640(3)(e)1.

Dt subimittedd Tor ST analysin must be gathered m accordance with the requirements of subparagraphs 622761 6400 33(e) 1 - 5 |
FAC,

Corrective Action.  MIGRATED VIOLATION - NO CORRECTIVE ACTION AVAILABLE
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Rule: 62-761.64003)(e)2,

Results of ench monthly analyses must inglude the onloulated resulis from the data set for leak threshold, the minimum deteotable
lenk rute, the coleulnted leak rote, and o determimation of whether the result of the test was “Pase® “Tail ® or "Ineonclusive  For the
purposen of this section, the "leak threshold® w delined s the specilic leak threshald of the STR method approved in secordance with
subsection 62-761 85002), I AC 1w meet the release detecton level apecified i paragroph 62- 761 640010, F.AC,

Rule: 62761 640{3)(e)3,

"Pisa” menns that the caleulated Teak rate Tor the datn et i léss than the leak threshald and the mimmum detectable leak mte i less
than or equal to the cortified performance standard (0.2 pph);

Rule: 62761 6403 )(e)d,

"Ful™ means that the enleulated leak rate for the datn set w equal w or greater than the leak threshold,

Rulé: 62-761 6400 33()3,

“Inoonelusive® means that the minimum detectable leak rie exoveds the certified performunee standard (002 gph) and the nleulated
lenk runte i less than the leak threshold. 10 for any other renson the test result i not o "pass” or "lnl," the resalt w " ineonclusive®,

Significance:  Minor

Explanation: RECORDS REQUIRING 2-YEAR DOCUMENTATION PERIOD NOT KEFT BY FACILITY

Violation Text: Records requiring 2 year documentation period not kept by facility,

Rule: 62-761.710(2)(n)

Mamsurements und reconei lintions of mventory, ws applicable;

Rule: 62-761. 71002)(1)

Kepair, operation, and maintenanoe records,

Rule: 62.761 710(2)(0)

Relense detecuon results, including electronie test reaults, regardless of the frequency, and monthly visual inapectons perlormed in

necordance with paragraph 62-701, 6400 2)(e), FAC, The preésence of a regulnted substance"s odor, sheen, of [rée product shall be
recorded Tor ench sampling event,

Rule: 62-761.710(2)(d)

Relowso detection response level deseriptions,

Rule: 62-761. 10(2)(e)

Accopy of all test dati and results gatherad during tightness tests, pressurs tests, and breneh of integrity tests, and the nme and type
of the test approved under Rule 62:761 850, FAC,

Rule: 62-761 710020

Certifiontion of Financinl Responsibility on Form 62761 $00{3),

Rule: 62.761, 710¢2)(g)

Records of types of Tuels stored per tank, arnd

Rule: 62-761.710(2)(h)

The repair or replacement of gaskets, valve packings, valves, Nanges, and connection/disconnection Dlings for bulk product pping
il the repuir or replacement is performed in response to o discharge or loss of regulated substances

Corfective Action.  MIGRATED VIOLATION - NO CORRECTIVE ACTION AVAILADLE
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Significance: SNC-B

Explanation: RELEASE DETECTION NOT PERFORMED AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH

Violation Text: Release detection not pefformed at least once a manth

Rule: 62761 600(13(d)

Fxeepl od otherwise specilied in Rules 62-761 600- 640, F A C the relense detection method or combination of methods used ata
fncility shall be performed at least onee a month, bul not exceeding 35 days, 1o determine 1F o release Trom the slorage nk system
b oecurted,

Corrective Action. MIGRATED VIOLATION - NO CORRECTIVE ACTION AVAILABLE

Thie facility may not b operating in compliance with FAC Chapter(s) 62-761/762, standards. Any noncompliance items
should be corrected immediately. Please provide a written response to this office within 30 calendar daye upon receipt
of this letter and provide documentation to show that the ssues addressed in this letter have been resolved, Please
inolude the facility identification number on all correspondence. Your faillure to timely respond may result in further
enforcement action,

Ploasa bo aware that violations of FAC Chapler(s) 62-761/762 may subject you 1o penaltios of up to 510,000 00 per day
per violation, in addition to investigative costs. These penalties and costs may be imposed in accordance with Chapters
376 and 403, Florida Statutes,

NOTE

Sent to ECHD to [ssus NCL
If you have any questions you may contact me at the |etterhead address or telephone numbaer,

Sincarely,

DAVID BRAZILE
Storage Tank Compliance Inapector
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CERTIFIED, RETURIN
RECEIPT REQUESTED

Dlr.

K & H Quick Stop

9930 Trawis Road
Brewton, Alabama 36426

D ear TvIr. Sy om-

The purpose of this letter 1s to adwise yvou of possible viclations of law for which you may be
responsible, and to seek vowr cooperation in resolving the matter, A field inspection on October 13, 1999
of F& N Quick Stop (FDEP #378842333) at 15405 Hwwy 87 M orth, Jay, Florida indicates that violations of
Florida Statutes and Rulesmay exist at that facility, An inspector from the Escambia Courty Petroleum
Storage Tanks Program observed the following at thie abowve-described facility:

DBSERVATION CITATION

Registration fees had not been paid Rule 62-761 400 (2), F.AC,
Financial responsibilits had not been maintained Rule 62-761 400 (3), F.AC,
Cathodic protectioty system itispection had twot been Rule 62-761 700 (2) (W) 2a, F.AC,

perfomed. (Inspection was due in April 1999 7

Records of invertory, testing inspections and repairs Rule 62-761.710 (1), F.A C.
had not been maintained.

Chapter 376, Florida Statuates, provides authority to the Departm ent to establish rules governing
the operation of under ground tank facilities. The Department’ s storage tank regulations are codified in
Chapter 62-761, Florida Administrative Code, which includes requirem ents for the operation of petroleum

storage tanks.




Thetank system at your facility 1z repistered as “temporarily oit-of-serviee | kowever, hazsd on
mspaction, the system does ot meet the mnanam oparation and mamtenance raquiraments for “out of sarvie™
tank=s. TFurbwermacre, “out-ob-service” tanks are nct exempt from ether the stabe oc bederal requirement to mantan
finonctal responsibility to pay for corrodtive nation and third -perty liability inthe cvent of a petroloam dischorge.
Tou are gdvised to immediately address the potential viclations ranned in this letter and csage any actmities that may
contritazte b wacdations of the Forenamed satites or niles

The Escambia County T anles Program attempted to work with pou in resclving this issue. Because you did
nok wish to cooperate, the case was tocwarded bo the Departmant tor resohation,

You arerequeged to contset Mark Gillman st the address on the latterhesd, or by telephone, at (850) 555-
300, Extenmon 1260, wilhin fitteen (19) dayes of receipt of this Wamng Tetter to arrange a medting bn digiss this
matker The Departrent. is nkerested i reviesring any farts yo may have that will az=ig in determining whether
any violabons have occurred. You may bring anyone with wou to the mesting that wou feel eould halp resclva this
mather. Should you fail to respond as requested we will have no other option but to refer the case to our Office
of Ceneral Counscl For administrative or civil enforcement action.

Please he adwised Hakthis Wammg, Tetter 1= park of an apency inweshigation, prelirimany ko agency acdion
m aecordanoe with Section 120 5705, Florida Ratitcs W look forword to your cooperabion i completing the
mvestigation snd reschution of this matter

dinocdy,

Charles F. Goddard
Program A dministrabor
‘Waste Monagemoent

R mgnn
Co: Bobort Marit




Formal Enforcement
Documents

Consent Order
Notice of Violation (ELRA)
Final Order



EEFORE THE S§TATE OF FLORID A
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIECNMENTAL PROTECTICN

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT IN THE OFFICE COF THE

OF FNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, NORTHWEST DISTRICT
Complainant,

We,

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT CGC FILE NO; 99-0659-37-TK

OF HIGHWAY SATETY AND

MOTOR VEHICLES,

Eespondent.

This Consent Order is entered inro between the State of Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (“Department’) and State of Florida Department of Highway
Safety and Motor Vehicles ("Respondent™) to reach settlerment of certain malters at issue
between the Department and Respondent.

The Department finds end the Respondent admits the following:

1. The Department is the adminisdrative agency of the State of Florida having the
power and duty to protect Florida's air and water resonrces and to administer and enforce
the provizions of Chapters 403 and 376, Florida Statutes (*F.8."], and the rules
promulzated thereunder, Florida Adminigteative Code (“FLAC) Title 62, The
Department has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this Consent Order.,

2. Respondent is an administrative agency of the State of Florida and a person
within the meaning of Sections 376.501(27) and 403.031(5), F. 8.

3 Respondent iz the operator of an underground storage tank svstem
{(“System”) located at 2900 Apalachee Parkway, in Tallahassee, Leon Conmy, Flarida, at
latitude 30° 09° 50°, longitude 852 38° 48" (“Facility). The Facility is registered with




EN The System congiste of twwo 1,000-gallon diesel underground storage tanks and
their azzociated piping. The System is nsed to fiel two on-gite emergency senerators.
The Sysrem, installed on an vnknown dare, is constmcted of bare steel, and therefore, is
not protected om commosion. In violation of Rule 62-761.510 (23 {d), F A.C. | the 3vstem

was not upgraded with secondary containment or ¢losed by December 51, 1598

I

On February 3, 15999, the Leon County Divizgion of Environmental
Conpliance, Storage Tank Section, conducted aroutine compliance ingpection &t the
Facility. It was noted in the imspecrion that the Syerem had not been upgraded swith
secondarv containment as required by Bule 62-761.510 (2} {d), F.A.C., nor had a contract
been signed wih m environmental company to do the upgrade work,

Having reached resolution of the marrer, the Department and the Respondent
rantually agree and T is,

COFRDERED:

6, Within 30 days ofthe effective date of'thiz Congent Order Regpondent
shall close the Systern in accordance with Bules 62-761.8000(3) and (4], F.a. .

% At the time the Svstem iz clozed, Respondent shall undertake & cloaire
assessment as required by Bule 62-761.800 {4), F.A.C. Wihin 60 days of clozing the
Sysrem, Respondent shall submit to the Department a closure assessment report as
required by Fule 62-761.800 (4], F.AC. Hthe closure assessment reveals the presence
of contamination at the Facilicv, Respondent shall inmediately undertake comrective
actions m the Facility in accordance with Rule 62-761.820 (23, F.A.C. and Chapter 62-
70, F.A. ., md the timeframes therein.

8. Within 120 days of the effective dabe of this Consent Order, Bespondent
shall pax to the Department 515,000 in settlement of the matters addressed in this
Consent Order. Fespondent shall pay 514,500 in ¢ivil penaltics for alleged violation of
Section 403.161, E 5., and of the Department®s rules and $500 for costs and expenzes

inewrred by the Deparmment during the investigarion of this matter and the preparation




Department of Envirenmental Protection and shall inchude thereon the notations “0GT
No. 99-0659" and “Ecosystem Management and Festoration Trust Fund.” The payrment
chall be cent ro Deparmment of Environm ental Protection, Storage Tank Section, 160
Governmental Center, Fensacola, Flonda 32501-5794,

9, In liew of making & monetary settlement &= set forth in paragraph 8, above,
Respondent may elect to imp lement an in-kind penalty project, sshich must be approved
by the Department. The in-kind project must be either an environmental enhancement,
environmental educarion, or covironmental restoration project. The Respondent shall
notify the Department of this election by certified mail within 15 davs of the effective
date of this Consent Order. An in-kind penaly shall be one and a half times the civil
penalty amount, which in thizs case i3 the equivalent of ar least $21.750 (1.5 x $14, 5300).
I Respondent elects to undertake an in-kind setilement, then the Respondent shall
cornply with the following timeframes and specificarions.

a Within 60 days of the effective dme of thie Consent Order,
Respondent shall submit, by certified mail a detailed inkind project proposal to the
Department for evaluation. The propozal shall include a propozed schedule for
implementacion and documentation of the estimared coas which are expected to be
weurred to complete the project. These costs shall not melude those meurred in
developing the propozal or obraining approval from the Department for the project.

b. If the Department requests additional information or clarfication
due to a partially incomplete in-kind project proposal, or requests modifications due o
deficiencies with Department guidelines, Respondent shall submit, by certified mail, all
recuested additional information, clarificerion. and modificarions within 15 days of
receipt of written notice,

o IZupzn revise; of the inleed oroje s orooosal, e esestraent d st eronires fat
the projest cannct e accepted due bz 2 abezantialy czonco a2 proposal o due 2o subszeatiel delizienzies
with camerer Departner: guideimes, Resporden shell ke notifed i wnang of b reasoe sl whedh

preveathe sacentanee of the oreooeal  The Respendent s all earec: endredres: all o2 the matears et ismes
and submmut, wv cartifisd meil, & new propess] withes 25 days of recant of wetter notice




BEFORE THE STATE CF FLORIDA
CEFARTMENT OF ERVIRCHNMENTAL FRCTECTION

STATE O FLORDA DEPARTIENT I THE OFTICE ¥F THE
OF ERVIBECKMENTAL PROTECTIORL NORTHWEST DISTRKCT
Ciongp Bein o
. DGO FILE N0 0S8 T-57-TH
FLOREMCE C. FROBINSOH,
Re=spomderd.

NOTICE OF VIDLATION AND
JREDERS FUOR CORRECTIVE ACTIOMN

TO: M= Flarsuse T, Pobhmswoe
Robmswa™s Goocars
T Bragg Dirive
Tallshaseee, Fiocilla 323010

Certiged *ai | Mussher

FPursual 1o e eathoriy ef Soction 403 121{2L Florida Statwles ("F.5.") the Stale
of Flarida Depertment of Earmoament all Protecisoe ("Dlepariment”] 2ives nodics be
Flerenoe . Fobixon [ "Eespondens™p of the follewng fednges of fact and csncie:ioas
of v willl respect bo viokations ef Chapoers 376 z=ad 406, F.5

FINOMGS OF EACT
PARAGEAPHS APMICAELE TO ALL COUNTS
L The Departmens &= the admin fsraine azency of the State of Florida bning
thee poveer and dots 1o prosect Floode's air and waber nesomnoes aad be adm nisoer end
enioree the prevasions of Chaplers 376 and 403, F 5., md ibe rules promaleated
thereomder in Flarids Adminiorative Code (“FAC "] Tk 52
el Bespoadend i en mdivedeal tha oems gos-nesidential preperry h::l.lnﬂ:m

2321 Haolion Sireer im Tallahozose Loce Conscy, Florida, [aiEnde 30° 25° 357, losgdnde
84° 21" M Propedy ™.




3. The Property carrently containg an underground petroleum storage rank svetem
(“UST Systemn”™ ar*System™], owned by Respondent, which consists of one 300 gallon
underground petrolewm storage tanks and associated pipmgz, The siorage tank contains or
contamed kerosene fuel The Property and System are referred to collectively as “the
Facility®. The Facilitv i3 registered with the State of Florida and has been assigned
Department Facility number 379400598, The System, which is constructed of
unprotected bare steel, has an unknown installation date. This Sysem does not have
secondary containment.

4. On September 26, 1994, the Leon County Department of Growth and

_nn

Environmental Management {“Clounts™) conducted a routme compliance inspection at the
Facility. During the courze of the inspection, © was noted that the Svster did not have a
method of detecting leaks. It was also noted that Respondent failed to maimtain the
required pallution and third party liability insurance or otherwise demonsrate adherence
tothe Department’s financial responsibility requirements, Subsequent inspections at the
Facility revealed no changes in the status of the release derection or financial
respansibility,

5 During the compliance mspection on September 26, 1994, and during each
of the following annual inspections, the last on July 21, 1998, Respondent failed to
provide the County with a registration placard, which would have shown thal ennual
regisrarion renewal fees were paid

A The Department’s Srorage Tank and Conramination databaze indicates that
Respondent has not submitted reneval fees for Fiscal Year 1999-2000, and that there is
an unpaid balance of $160.00 from failure to renew in FY 1999-2000 and in previous
VEArs,

T On October 7. 1994, the County ized Respondent a letter noting the
discrepancies found during the September 26 inspection.

& Following subsequent inspections on September 13, 1995, September 12,
19946, September 4, 19597, and July 28. 1998, the County issued a waming letrer to
Respondent an July 29, 1993,

9. On Octoher 22, 1998, the Department izsued Respondent o waming letter

requesting thar Respondent either upgrade the Svstem or properls cloze the System.




COUNT ]
11.  Respondent has failed to provide a method of releasze detection forthe
Sysdem.
COUNT IT
12, Respondent has failed to provide financial responsibility for the Svstem.
COTINT TII
13. Respondent has failed to close an underground petroleum storage tank
syatem, which lacks secondary containment for piping and tank.
COUNT IV
14, Respondent has failed to cloge an undersronnd petroleum srorase tank

eystem which lacks overdill protection.

COUNT vV
LS. Respondent has failed to cloge an underground petroleum dorage tank
system, which lacks spill containment.
COTINT VI
L4, Respondent has failed to pay annnal renewal fees for the storage tank
syatem.
COUNT VII
17, The Deputment has incurred expenses to date while nvestigating this

martter in the amount of not less than $300,00,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Departrnent has evaluated the Findings of Fact with regard to the
requirements of Chapters 403 and 376, F.8. and F.A.C. Title 6. Based on the foregoing
tacts the Department has made the following conclusions of law:

18, Respondent 13 a "person” within the meaning of Sections 403.031(5) and
376.301(27), F.8. (1998 Supp.).

19.  The Facility iz a “facilits™ within the meaning of Section 376.301{18),
F.8. (1998 Supp.] and Rule 62-761.200(29], F.A.C.

20, Respondent is the “owner”™ of the Facility within the meaning of Section

376.301{26), F.8. (1998 Supp.).




37630201k and 403, L61{L)b), F.8,, which makes it a violation to failto comply with
Diepartment rules,

22, The facts described n Count I constitule a violation of Rule 62-
761.400(3), F.A.C.. which requires that all facilities shall demanstrate to the Department
financial responsibilicy. The facts also constitute & violation of Sections 376.302(1)b)
and 403.161(1)(b), F.5.. which makes it a violation to fail to comply with Department
mules

23, The facrs described in Count III constitute a violation of Rule 62-
761310623y, F.A. C., which requires closure by December 31, 1995, of underground
petrolenm storage tank systems withour corrosion protection which have not been
upgraded with zecondary containment for piping and tank. The facts also constitute a
violation af Sections 376.302(1ph) and 403.161(1)h), F.5., which makes it a violation to
fail to comply with Department mles.

24, The facrs deseribed in Count I'V constirute a violation of Rule 52-
ToLAL002)d), Foa.C., which requires closure by December 31, 19958, of underground
petrolenmn storage tank systems not upgraded with overfill protection. The facts also
constitute a violwion of Sections 376.302(1)(b) and 403, 1611 (b), F.8., which makes & a
violation to fail to comply with Department rules.

25.  The facts described in Count V constitute a violation of Rule 62-
TolLAL002)(d), F.A. O, which requires closure by December 31, 1998, afunderground
petrolenm srorage tank systems not upgraded with spill containment. The facts alsa
constitute a violation of Sections 376.302(11(b) end 403, 161(1 (b}, F.8., which makes i a
violation to fail to comply with Department rules,

26, The facts deseribed in Count W1 constitute & violarion of Rule 62-
761.400(1), F.A.C., which requires that a tank facility’s owner or operator subrit an
anrual registracion reneveal fee of $25.00 for each storage tank system nol meeting

closure requirements.

-

T

The costs and expenses related in Count VII are reasonable costs and

¢

expenses incured by the Stare while investigaring this matter, which are recoverable
pursuant to Section 403, 141{12 F. 8.
CORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION




NOTICE OF RIGHTS

1. Respondent has the right to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1). F.5., if Respondent disputes issues of material fact raised
by this Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action ("Notice"). At a formal
hearing, Respondent will have the opportunity to be represented by counsel. to present
evidence and argument on all issues involved. to conduct cross-examination and submit
rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findings of fact and orders, and to file exceptions to
any order or hearing officer's recommended order.

78 Respondent has the right to an informal administrative proceeding pursuant
to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), F.S.. if Respondent does not dispute 1ssues of material
fact raised by this Notice. If an informal proceeding is held, Respondent will have the
opportunity to be represented by counsel. to present to the agency written or oral
evidence in opposition to the Department's proposed action, or to present a written
statement challenging the grounds upon which the Department is justifving its proposed
action.

3. If Respondent desires a formal hearing or an informal proceeding,
Respondent must file a written responsive pleading entitled "Petition for Administrative
Proceeding" within 20 days of receipt of this Notice or within 20 days of any timely
requested informal conference held pursuant to paragraph 5 below. The petition must be
in the form required by F.A.C. Chapter 62-103.155 and by F.A.C. Rule 28-106.201. A
petition is filed when it is received by the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900

Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.




B=FOEE THE ETATE OF FLOEITWA
DEFAETMENT (OF ENYIEONM-HT AT, PROTECTTON

STATE O= FLORIDA CEPAETMENT

OF EMVIEOMWERTAL PROTECTION, IN THE OFFLTE OF THE
HOETHAEST DIST=ICT

Corp anant,

s COC TASZ RO 0001 H-03-TE
Wlkds BECWH
Fegpondent
FINAT ORDEE

ET THE DEPAETH=HT.

Cno Bumsry 27, 2000, the Departmett of Enrronmersts” Probecton eesaed a Hok:e2 of Violahon
and Grders for Tamradive Adtion (MAobee™) e Bespordent. puraznt to the aufvorty of Sechons
403 CEICE, 425, 121020, and 405,141, Foorsds Shbxoes A copy ofthe Hobceasattzched ard maorparated
herem s Extubit & Ressondant recerrad the Hiolioe on Mag 8, 230C. The Fdioxe washand deliversd 1o
Lz Erem ather acdoess ot 800& Chistar Bead, Pacama Oy, Florida, by Merk Gilloean. FDEP Storaze

Tenks Secaon

Tha¥atice mbomed Fespondat bal uoless a fomal regaeet for hesning was filed with the
Drpartment within twenty days of receipt, e Crdas ommamed “hersin would became Goel B=pondent
hasorale nporesponare plead ng o -eqoed forheammg “heHiobee 2lso miorme: Eespondent of Tee
opp artonity to ecpage moan nformal confenanos wik = Departrment for 2 purpose of negobistmp a
pramnot rzsohubon of the riclabior s Respondand fEded bopaid-on to bz Department for #n incoemal
o Sarence withon 30 days of recepl cf theldize  The issues desebed 11 e Hidioe haresore raman
moresyivac. Puraent be Saccian 403 12100G Florda Stahces the allerabons eordared m the Mabice oo
deared acrmited end bave beeome bincng snd fnisl @58 resuk of Respondent's fnbreto 3 e aresponave
pleadirg: The Ondas For




Other Enforcement Options

Case Report/ Civil Action

Criminal Prosecution



* Use good
judgement in
operating your
facility

* Make sure your
employees are
paying attention

 Penalties are
potentially
Serious
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